

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**In re Navistar MaxxForce Engines
Marketing, Sales Practices and Products
Liability Litigation**

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Master Case No. 1:14-cv-10318

This filing applies to
All Class Action Cases

Judge Joan B. Gottschall

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: September 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Settlement’s Material Terms and Notice Plan	4
1. The Settlement offers significant benefits to the Class.....	5
2. The notice plan has been implemented and the response has been positive.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Certification of the Settlement Class Is Appropriate.	7
B. The Settlement’s Notice Plan Satisfies Both Rule 23(e)(1) and Due Process.	9
C. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.	11
1. The Settlement provides substantial value compared to the strength of Plaintiffs’ case.	12
2. Continued litigation would increase the complexity, length, and expense of the case.....	15
3. Class Members’ support for the Settlement reinforces final approval.....	17
4. The opinion of Court-appointed, well-qualified counsel favors final approval.....	18
5. The stage of proceedings and the amount of discovery also support final approval.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Ace Ina Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11, 12, 15, 17, 19
<i>Burns v. Elrod</i> , 757 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	14
<i>In re: Caterpillar, Inc. C13 and C15 Engine Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2540 (D.N.J.).....	14
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Const., Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	10
<i>Dutch Maid Logistics, Inc. v. Navistar Inc.</i> , No. 15CV0129 (Ohio Com.Pl.)	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9, 11
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , 327 F.R.D. 206 (S.D. Ill. 2018)	8
<i>Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-08253, 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019).....	10
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-666, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)	12, 21
<i>Hispanics United v. Vill. of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9, 13
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	15, 17
<i>Milan Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-84, 2019 WL 3812483 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2019).....	2, 13, 16
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In re Navistar MaxxForce Engines Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....	9, 17
<i>Seiden v. Nicholson</i> , 72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	16
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)	13
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
 Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
